STATE OF MAINE ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD ATU#

STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’” COMPENSATION BOARD

V.

ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1.

2;

Sandy Stanwood alleged a June 8, 2001work-related injury while employed at Narraguagus Bay.

That Sandy Stanwood gave notice of incapacity from work for her alleged injury on January 24,
2002.

That the Notice of Controversy on Sandy Stanwood was filed on March 12, 2002.

That the Notice of Controversy on Sandy Stanwood was made 47 days after her notice of a claim
for incapacity became due and payable.

That the mandatory payment was due on February 7, 2002.
That pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3) a penalty of $100.00 is warranted.

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Sandy Stanwood’s right to seek
any weekly compensation benefits that she is or may be entitled to.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3), Royal & SunAlliance Group shall be assessed
a penalty of $100.00 payable to Sandy Stanwood.

Dated: | 1[7“ \ 2 o

Uohn czépek, Vice Pedstdent
al & SunAlliance Group

Dated: ‘T;: e 41 dool MA_\F (7 Lij
J 7 |

Steven P. Minkowsky L
Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
Workers® Compensation Board

Dated: \ !3:1 18&35 CUN UV\ MC{}W

Jan McNitt o _
syipervisor ot the Abuse Investigation Unit

Workers” Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD AIU#

STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP
CONSENT DECREE
NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:
1. Angela Sult alleged an August 6, 2001work-related injury while employed at Physician Services.
2. That Angela Sult gave notice of incapacity from work for her alleged injury on January 24, 2003.

3. That Angela Sult was initially compensated for her alleged period of incapacity on August 14,
2001.

4. That the subsequent payment to Angela Sult was made on September 25, 2001.
5. That the payment to Angela Sult was made 42 days after the first payment.
6. That pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3) a penalty of $200.00 is warranted.

7. That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Angela Sult's right to seek any
weekly compensation benefits that she is or may be entitled to.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §205(3), Royal & SunAlliance Group shall be assessed
a penalty of $200.00 payable to Angela Sult.

Dated: 12' Zi [ Z.CYDL’}

Szzepek, Viﬁe)P@idént
6yal & SunAlliance Group

Dated: rjﬁmd;.r;} ,1'7!#*{ >j‘;- p M

“Steven P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
Workers’ Compensation Board

Dated: L l P latog W\ VJV\(_ J\'w

\ n McNitt
pervisor of the Abuse Investigation Unit

Workers” Compensation Board




STATE OF MAINE ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD AlU#

STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

v.
ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

L.

0.

Dated: 2|2 [Zc{;t—{l

That Melissa Gustin alleged a July 28, 2001 work-related injury while employed at Lemforder
Corporation.

That a Consent Order in the case of Melissa Gustin v. Lemforder Corporation was signed on
November 9, 2001.

That payment pursuant to the Consent Order was not issued until November 21, 2001.
That the payment to Ms. Gustin was made two days late.
That pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2)(A) a penalty of $400.00 is warranted.

That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of Ms. Gustin’s right to seek any
weekly compensation benefits that she is or may be entitled to.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §324(2)(A), Royal & SunAlliance Group shall be
assessed a penalty of $100.00 payable to Ms. Gustin and $300.00 payable to the Maine Workers’
Compensation Board.

ghn Szczepek, Vice Hrdsident
al & SunAlliance Group

Dated: 1;« w..«(v; 3 '1’ doog % C ""QA"«/Q

Dated: \ !9—'1 ].3035

Steven P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Admiinistration
Workers” Compensation Board

ervisor of the Abuse Investigation Unit
Workers’ Compensation Board



STATE OF MAINE

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
AIU#

STATE OF MAINE

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP

CONSENT DECREE

1. That Royal & SunAlliance Group has engaged in patterns of questionable claims-handling
techniques in violation of Section 359(2) by failing:

(a) to file the required forms or by filing the required forms late with the Workers'

Compensation Board;

(b) to have claim files complete or available to the auditor upon on-site examination;

(¢) to report lost time claims correctly;
(d) to pay indemnity correctly;
(e) to make mandatory payments; and

(f) to correct numerous errors in the calculation of the average weekly wage.

2. That no formal hearing is required because of this Consent Decree.

B That these findings are certified to the Bureau of Insurance pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2).

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2), a civil forfeiture of $7,500.00 shall be paid to

the Maine Workers” Compensation Board for engaging in patterns of questionable claims-handling

techniques.

Dated: \Z- \?-L\ \Zﬁ:‘?_’}-{

Dated: TJJNU&I? J?).d—ow':

Dated: \ LIL \‘ o5

Med

/ E}lg/szcz-epek, Vicg President
al

& SunAlliance Group

Steven P. Minkowsky
Deputy Director of Benefits Administration
Workers” Compensation Board

; m-mW\ N\ 4

Supervisor ot the Abuse Investigation Unit
orkers” Compensation Board




STATE OF MAINE ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD AIU#

STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

V.
ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP
CONSENT DECREE
NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1. That the following forms were not filed:

Employee

Debra Baker

Amanda Barton

Rhonda Bowman

Susan Carey

Linda Cropley

Shirley Delsignore

Stephen Hood

Charles Huntington

Sandy Stanwood

Michael Smith

Date of Injury

May 6, 2001

July 10, 2001

August 10, 2001

July 31, 2001

February 22, 2001

April 30, 2001

July 18, 2001

July 31, 2001

June §, 2001

May 24, 2001

Forms Not Filed

WCB-2, Wage Statement
WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement

WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement

WCB-11, Statement of Compensation
Paid

WCB-11, Statement of Compensation
Paid

WCB-2, Wage Statement
WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment

WCB-1, Employer's First Report of
Occupational Injury or Disease

WCB-11, Statement of Compensation
Paid

WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement

WCB-2, Wage Statement

WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement

WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment

WCB-2, Wage Statement



Elea Veilleux May 29, 2001 WCB-1, Employer's First Report of
Occupational Injury or Disease

Minnie White March 7, 2001 WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement

]

That the forms listed above were not filed.

3. That the failure to file the foregoing forms represents sixteen (16) separate violations of
39-A M.R.S.A. §357(1) or §360(1)(A).

4. That nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the Workers’ Compensation Board’s
right to seek additional penalties pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §359(2) or 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(2) or
both sections.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 39-A M.R.S.A. §360(1)(A), a civil forfeiture of $100.00 shall be assessed
for each of the foregoing sixteen (16) violations for a total p of $1.600.00.

J Szezepek, Vice Predifdnt
& SunAlliance Group

Dated: Jaw t/o..r;; 2 7, Ioe /gf:ﬂ\ g) ké"'—gQ?

Steven P. Minkowsky _
Deputy Director of Benefits Adsdinistration
Workers” Compensation Board

Dated: | [ 1 \_8405 /L@V\ D W\c.f\w

11:1:
’150,{‘ of the Abuse Investigation Unit
Workers’ Compensation Board

Dated: 12 lzq LZDOU(




STATE OF MAINE ABUSE INVESTIGATION UNIT
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD AIU#

STATE OF MAINE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD
v.

ROYAL & SUNALLIANCE GROUP

CONSENT DECREE

NOW COME the parties and agree as follows:

1. That the following forms were filed late:

Employee Date of Injury Forms Filed Late
Amanda Barton July 10, 2001 WCB-2, Wage Statement
Cynthia Bolduc January 25, 2001 WCB-2, Wage Statement

WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement
WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment

Sherry Burgos January 24, 2001 WCB-11, Statement of Compensation
Paid
Calvin Campbell May 2, 2001 WCB-2, Wage Statement

WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement
WCB-11, Statement of Compensation

Paid

Susan Carey July 31, 2001 WCB-11, Statement of Compensation
Paid

Matthew Coolidge June 28, 2001 WCB-2, Wage Statement

Linda Cropley February 22, 2001 WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)

and Filing Status Statement
WCB-9, Notice of Controversy

Dorothy Glidden July 29, 2001 WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
Melissa Gustin July 28, 2001 WCB-2, Wage Statement
WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)

and Filing Status Statement

Michael Hebert January 3, 2001 WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
and Filing Status Statement






